

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED

MARCH 31, 2014

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Pursuant to National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a) issued by the Canadian Securities Administrators, if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company for the nine month period ended March 31, 2014 have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's Management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

	Three-month period ended		Nine-month period ended	
	March 31,		March 31,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	102,838	100,211	254,121	279,187
Cost of sales	(11,062)	(30,797)	(43,469)	(122,001)
Gross profit	91,776	69,414	210,652	157,186
Expenses				
Employee benefits	(371,904)	(279,253)	(914,340)	(938,078)
Finance costs	-	(347,919)	(320,694)	(774,567)
General and administration	(912,362)	(964,600)	(2,278,440)	(2,026,254)
Occupancy costs	(83,504)	(87,123)	(259,037)	(238,554)
Transaction expenses	(946,136)	-	(1,985,330)	-
Research and development	(465,147)	(483,844)	(1,496,491)	(1,221,028)
Sales, marketing and distribution	(417,005)	(467,480)	(1,278,678)	(1,345,884)
Share-based payments expense	(1,302,333)	-	(1,302,333)	-
Total expenses	(4,498,391)	(2,630,219)	(9,835,343)	(6,544,365)
Loss before income tax	(4,406,615)	(2,560,805)	(9,624,691)	(6,387,179)
Income tax benefit	-	-	-	-
Loss for the period	(4,406,615)	(2,560,805)	(9,624,691)	(6,387,179)
Other comprehensive income				
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit/(loss)				
Translation of foreign operation	(20,640)	-	(18,990)	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(4,427,255)	(2,560,805)	(9,643,681)	(6,387,179)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	(0.08)	(0.32)	(0.16)	(0.80)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

	Notes	March 31, 2014	June 30, 2013
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	7	5,841,818	737,978
Trade and other receivables	8	189,643	1,146,806
Inventories	9	513,506	331,873
Other assets	10	114,314	12,312
Total Current Assets		6,659,281	2,228,969
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	11	124,417	183,803
Intangible assets	12	72,693	76,685
Total Non-Current Assets		197,110	260,488
Total Assets		6,856,391	2,489,457
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity			
Liabilities			
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	13	696,421	742,777
Interest-bearing liabilities	14	-	6,777,465
Provisions	15	155,745	190,199
Total Current Liabilities		852,166	7,710,441
Non-Current Liabilities			
Interest-bearing liabilities	14	-	3,369,678
Total Non-Current Liabilities		-	3,369,678
Total Liabilities		852,166	11,080,119
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	16	41,538,522	18,602,287
Reserves	17	2,753,323	1,469,980
Retained losses		(38,287,620)	(28,662,929)
Total Shareholders' Equity		6,004,225	(8,590,662)
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		6,856,391	2,489,457

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT MARCH 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

Approved and authorized by the Board on May 29, 2014

“Peter C. Cook”

PETER C. COOK
Chairman and Director

“Philippa M. Lewis”

PHILIPPA M. LEWIS
Chief Executive Officer and Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

	Share capital	Reserves	Retained losses	Totals
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at July 1, 2012	18,764,144	1,474,025	(21,277,118)	(1,038,949)
Net loss for the period	-	-	(6,387,179)	(6,387,179)
Balance at March 31, 2013	18,764,144	1,474,025	(27,664,297)	(7,426,128)
Balance at July 1, 2013	18,602,287	1,469,980	(28,662,929)	(8,590,662)
Issue of ordinary shares to owners of Simavita Holdings Limited	9,885,511	-	-	9,885,511
Issue of common shares for cash	14,305,928	-	-	14,305,928
Fair value of shares issued on acquisition	706,316	-	-	706,316
Equity transaction costs	(1,961,520)	-	-	(1,961,520)
Share-based payments reserve	-	1,302,333	-	1,302,333
Foreign currency translation reserve	-	(18,990)	-	(18,990)
Net loss for the period	-	-	(9,624,691)	(9,624,691)
Balance at March 31, 2014	41,538,522	2,753,323	(38,287,620)	6,004,225

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

	Nine-month period ended March 31,	
	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Cash flows from / (used in) operating activities		
Loss for the period	(9,624,691)	(6,387,179)
<i>Non-cash items</i>		
Depreciation and amortisation	111,720	164,860
Accrued interest	6,663	775,593
Fair value of shares issued on acquisition	706,316	-
Share-based payments expense	1,302,333	-
<i>Changes in assets and liabilities</i>		
(Increase)/decrease in receivables	957,163	1,159,761
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	(190,168)	4,685
(Increase)/decrease in other assets	(102,002)	(33,336)
Increase/(decrease) in payables	(46,356)	(97,073)
Increase/(decrease) in provisions	(34,454)	85,046
Net cash flows from / (used in) operating activities	<u>(7,000,895)</u>	<u>(4,327,643)</u>
Cash flows from / (used in) investing activities		
Purchases of plant and equipment	(41,918)	(56,253)
Purchases of intangible assets	(14,254)	(6,434)
Cash received on reverse takeover	181,786	-
Interest paid	-	(120,978)
Net cash flows from / (used in) investing activities	<u>125,614</u>	<u>(183,665)</u>
Cash flows from / (used in) financing activities		
Proceeds from the issue of shares by parent	14,305,928	-
Proceeds from the issue of shares by Simavita Holdings	2,000,000	-
Equity transaction costs	(1,854,946)	-
Movement in borrowings	(2,460,786)	(274,179)
Proceeds from the issue of convertible notes	-	4,000,000
Net cash flows from / (used in) financing activities	<u>11,990,196</u>	<u>3,725,821</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held	5,114,915	(785,487)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period	737,978	1,484,049
Net foreign exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents	<u>(11,075)</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period	<u><u>5,841,818</u></u>	<u><u>698,562</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

1. Nature and continuance of operations

Simavita Limited (formerly Gtech International Resources Limited, the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of the Yukon Territory on May 28, 1968 and continued under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada on November 20, 2013.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company as at and for the period ended March 31, 2014 comprise Simavita Limited and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group” and individually as “Group entities”). Simavita Limited is the ultimate parent entity of the Group.

On December 3, 2013, Company completed the acquisition of Simavita Holdings Limited (“Simavita Holdings”) (refer Note 21). The Group’s continuing operations will initially focus on the sale and distribution of a range of innovative products derived from its proprietary incontinence assessment and management technology, SIM™, with an initial emphasis on the US marketplace through an existing distribution arrangement. Simavita Holdings is located in Sydney, Australia.

2. Qualifying transaction and reverse takeover

On December 3, 2013, the Company completed a qualifying transaction (“QT”) in accordance with TSX Venture Exchange Inc. (“TSX-V”) Policy 2.4 whereby the Company acquired all the issued shares of Simavita Holdings Limited on the basis of one share in the Company for one share in Simavita Holdings. Under the terms of the transaction, the Company issued a total of 22,151,434 common shares as consideration for the acquisition of 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Simavita Holdings. Immediately prior to the issue of the above new shares, as part of the QT, the Company consolidated its share capital on the basis of three old shares for each new share. On December 3, 2013, being the date on which the QT was completed, the fair value of the net liabilities (cash and accounts payable) of the Company was \$86,081.

Legally, the Company is the parent of Simavita Holdings. However, as a result of the above share exchange, control of the Group passed to the former shareholders of Simavita Holdings which, for accounting purposes, is deemed to be the acquirer. For financial reporting purposes, these types of transactions are considered to be capital transactions of the acquirer and are the equivalent to the issuance of shares by Simavita Holdings for the net monetary assets of the Company, accompanied by a recapitalisation. The transaction is assessed to be an asset acquisition and not a business combination under IFRS 3 *Business combinations*, as the Company has been deemed not to have been operating a business at that time for accounting purposes. The accounting result is similar to a reverse acquisition but it does not result in the recognition of goodwill. Such transactions fall within the scope of IFRS 2 *Share-based payments*, which requires the shares issued by Simavita Holdings (the consideration) to be recognised at fair value.

The following accounting principles have been employed:

- (a) the assets and liabilities of Simavita Holdings were recognized and measured at their pre-acquisition carrying amounts;
- (b) the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Company are recognised at fair value at the acquisition date;
- (c) the retained losses and other equity balances are the retained losses and other equity balances of Simavita Holdings immediately prior to the share exchange transaction;

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

2. Qualifying transaction and reverse takeover (cont.)

- (d) the amount recognised as issued equity instruments in the consolidated financial statements is determined by adding the fair value of the Company (which is based on the number of equity interests deemed to have been issued by Simavita Holdings) to Simavita Holdings' issued equity immediately before the acquisition. However, the equity structure (that is, the number and type of equity instruments issued) shown in the consolidated financial statements reflects the Company's equity structure, including the equity instruments issued by the Company to effect the combination. The equity structure of Simavita Holdings (accounting acquirer) is restated using the exchange ratio established in the acquisition agreement to reflect the number of shares issued by the Company (the accounting acquiree) in the reverse acquisition;
- (e) the difference in the fair value of the shares deemed to have been issued by the Simavita Holdings and the fair value of the Company's identifiable net assets/(liabilities) represents a service received by Simavita Holdings. This has been recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income; and
- (f) comparative information presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements is that of Simavita Holdings.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of preparation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, which have been prepared under the historical cost convention, do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2013.

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires Management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Company's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

(b) Basis of consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries), being Simavita Holdings Limited, Simavita (Aust.) Pty. Ltd., Simavita US, Inc. and Fred Bergman Healthcare Pty. Ltd. Control is achieved where the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared using the principles of reverse takeover accounting as described in Note 2. Intracompany balances and transactions, including any unrealized income and expenses arising from any intracompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The functional and presentation currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Australian dollar.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

(c) Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing the performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer.

(d) Changes in accounting policies

During the period ended March 31, 2014, the Company changed some of its accounting policies as the result of new or revised accounting standards which became effective for the annual reporting period commencing on July 1, 2013. The affected policies are IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* and IFRS 11 *Joint Arrangements*. The Company has assessed there to be no material impact arising from these changes.

Other new standards that are applicable for the first time for the period ended March 31, 2014 are IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement* and IFRS (2009-2011 *Project Cycle*). These standards have introduced new disclosures for the interim report but did not affect the Group's accounting policies or any of the amounts recognized in the financial statements.

(e) Impact of standards issued but not yet applied by the entity

➤ *IFRS 9 Financial Instruments* (effective no earlier than January 1, 2017)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments addresses the classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities. The standard is not applicable until January 1, 2017 but is available for early adoption. When adopted, the standard will affect in particular the Group's accounting for its available-for-sale financial assets, since IFRS 9 only permits the recognition of fair value gains and losses in other comprehensive income if they relate to equity investments that are not held for trading. Fair value gains and losses on available-for-sale debt investments, for example, will therefore have to be recognised directly in profit or loss.

The standard is not expected to have an impact on the Group's accounting for financial instruments. All available-for-sale financial assets have been designated as not held for trading, such that fair value gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income. The derecognition rules have been transferred from *IFRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* and have not been changed. The Group has not yet decided when to adopt IFRS 9.

➤ *Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010-2012 and 2011-2013 cycle* (effective July 1, 2014)

In December 2013, the IASB approved a number of amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards as a result of the annual improvements project. The Group does not expect that any adjustments will be necessary as the result of applying the revised rules.

(f) Earnings per share ("EPS")

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than common shares, by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the financial year. Diluted EPS adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic EPS to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential common shares and the weighted average number of common shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential common shares.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

(g) Foreign currency translation

The functional and presentation currency of Simavita Limited and its Australian subsidiaries is the Australian dollar (AUD). Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency at the exchange rates ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities which are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. All differences are taken to the statement of comprehensive income.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate ruling at the date of the initial transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates ruling at the date when the fair value was determined.

As at the reporting date, where appropriate, the assets and liabilities of these subsidiaries are translated into the presentation currency of Simavita Limited at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date and the statement of comprehensive income is translated at the weighted average exchange rates for the period. The exchange differences arising on the retranslation are taken directly to a separate component of equity. On disposal of a foreign entity, the deferred cumulative amount recognised in equity relating to that particular foreign operation is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

(h) Revenue

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- The Group has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;
- The Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- The amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group; and
- The costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract. The stage of completion of the contract is determined as follows:

- Installation fees are recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the installation, determined as the proportion of the total time expected to install that has elapsed at the end of the reporting period; and
- Servicing fees included in the price of products sold are recognised by reference to the proportion of the total cost of providing the servicing for the product sold, taking into account historical trends in the number of services actually provided on past goods sold.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

(h) Revenue (cont.)

Interest revenue

Interest revenue is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount.

(i) Share-based payments

The Company provides benefits to employees and others (refer Note 16) in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby officers and employees render services and receive rights over shares ("equity-settled transactions"). The cost of these transactions is measured by reference to the fair value at the date they are granted. The fair value of options granted is determined using a Black-Scholes option pricing model.

In valuing equity-settled transactions, no account is taken of any non-market performance conditions. The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the relevant vesting conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date that the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ("vesting date").

The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until vesting date reflects (i) the extent to which the vesting period has expired; and (ii) the number of awards that, in the opinion of the Directors of the Company, will ultimately vest. This opinion is formed based on the best information available at balance date.

No expense is recognized for any awards that do not ultimately vest. Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, as a minimum an expense is recognized as if the terms had not been modified. In addition, an expense is recognized for any increase in the value of the transaction as a result of the modification, as measured at the date of modification. Where appropriate, the dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of diluted earnings per share.

The Company's policy is to treat the share options of terminated employees as forfeitures.

(j) Income tax

Current tax

Current tax is calculated by reference to the amount of income taxes payable or recoverable in respect of the taxable profit or taxable loss for the period. It is calculated using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by reporting date. Current tax for current and prior periods is recognised as a liability (or asset) to the extent that it is unpaid (or refundable).

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is accounted for in respect of temporary differences between the tax base of an asset or liability and its carrying amount in the statement of financial position. The tax base of an asset or liability is the amount attributed to that asset or liability for tax purposes.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

(j) Income tax (cont.)

In principle, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable amounts will be available against which deductible temporary differences or unused tax losses and tax offsets can be utilised.

However, deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary differences giving rise to them arise from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities (other than as a result of a business combination) which affects neither taxable income nor accounting profit. Furthermore, a deferred tax liability is not recognised in relation to taxable temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period(s) when the asset and liability giving rise to them are realised or settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by reporting date. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the group expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Current and deferred tax for the period

Current and deferred tax is recognised as an expense or income in the statement of comprehensive income, except when it relates to items credited or debited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also recognised directly in equity, or where it arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, in which case it is taken into account in the determination of goodwill or excess.

Tax consolidation

Simavita Holdings Limited (the “head entity”) and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entities have formed an income tax consolidated group under the tax consolidation regime. As at March 31, 2014, the Group had not yet generated a profit from the commercialisation of its intellectual property. Accordingly, no deferred tax assets from carried forward tax losses and temporary differences have yet been recognised.

(k) Government grants

Government grants are assistance by the government in the form of transfers of resources to the Group in return for past or future compliance with certain conditions relating to the operating activities of the group. Government grants include government assistance where there are no conditions specifically relating to the operating activities of the group other than the requirement to operate in certain regions or industry sectors.

(l) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less. For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above. Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short-term deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and six months, depending on the Company’s immediate cash requirements, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

(m) Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables, which are non-interest bearing and generally have terms of between 30 to 90 days, are recognised and carried at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts. An allowance for doubtful debts is made when there is objective evidence that a receivable is impaired. Such evidence includes an assessment of the debtor's ability and willingness to pay the amount due. The amount of the allowance/impairment loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the trade receivables and the estimated future cash flows expected to be received from the relevant debtors.

(n) Inventories

Inventories principally comprise finished goods and raw materials and are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Inventory costs are recognised as the purchase price of items from suppliers plus freight inwards and any applicable landing charges. Costs are assigned on the basis of weighted average cost.

(o) Property, plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Depreciation is calculated on either a straight-line or diminishing value basis over the estimated useful life of the respective asset as follows:

- Office equipment – 2.5 years
- Equipment under lease – 3 years
- Testing equipment – 3.33 years
- Motor vehicles – 3.33 years
- Furniture and fittings – 5 years

Costs relating to day-to-day servicing of any item of property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred. The cost of replacing larger parts of some items of property, plant and equipment are capitalised when incurred and depreciated over the period until their next scheduled replacement, with the replacement parts being subsequently written off.

(p) Intangible assets

Patents

Patents held by the Group, which are used in the manufacture of its incontinence system and electronic device components, are carried at cost and amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful lives, being from 5 to 10 years. External costs incurred in filing and protecting patent applications, for which no future benefit is reasonably assured, are expensed as incurred.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

(p) Intangible assets (cont.)

Research and development costs

Costs relating to research and development activities are expensed as incurred. An intangible asset arising from development expenditure on an internal project is recognised only when the Group can demonstrate the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale, its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset, how the asset will generate future economic benefits, the availability of resources to complete the development and the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development. To date, all development costs have been expensed as incurred as their recoverability cannot be regarded as assured.

(q) Impairment of assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Group makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets and the asset's value-in-use cannot be estimated to be close to its fair value. In such cases, the asset is tested for impairment as part of the cash-generating unit to which it belongs. When the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset or cash-generating unit is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Impairment losses relating to operations are recognised in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset unless the asset is carried at its revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If so, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss unless it reverses a decrement previously charged to equity, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase. After such a reversal, the depreciation charge is adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

(r) Trade and other payables

Trade payables and other payables are carried at amortised cost and represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Group becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. Trade payables and other payables generally have terms of between 30 and 60 days.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

(s) Leases

Finance leases which transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the financed item, are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Lease and hire purchase payments are apportioned between finance charges and a reduction of the associated liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognised as an expense in profit or loss. Capitalised leased assets and assets under hire purchase are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the term of the agreement. Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(t) Employee benefits

Provision is made for employee benefits accumulated as a result of employees rendering services up to the reporting date. These benefits include wages and salaries, annual leave and long service leave. Liabilities arising in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and any other employee benefits expected to be settled within twelve months of the reporting date are measured at their nominal amounts based on remuneration rates which are expected to be paid when the liability is settled. All other employee benefit liabilities are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Expenses for non-accumulating sick leave are recognised when the leave is taken during the year and are measured at rates paid or payable.

In determining the present value of future cash outflows, the market yield as at the reporting date on national government bonds, which have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related liability, are used. Employee benefits expenses and revenues arising in respect of wages and salaries, non-monetary benefits, annual leave, long service leave and other leave benefits and other types of employee benefits are recognised against profits on a net basis in their respective categories.

(u) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

(v) Contributed equity

Issued and paid up capital is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received by the Company. Transaction costs arising on the issue of common shares are recognised directly in equity as a deduction, net of tax, of the proceeds received.

(w) Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made in the financial statements to ensure that prior period comparatives conform to current year presentations.

(x) Mineral properties and deferred costs

The Company has written-off all of its mineral property interests and retains a residual royalty entitlement in respect of its Aurex exploration property.

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments

Estimates and judgements are evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Company and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The carrying amounts of certain assets and liabilities are often determined based on estimates and assumptions of future events. The key estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying value of certain assets and liabilities within the next annual reporting period are set out below.

Impairment of intangible assets

The Group determines whether intangible assets are impaired on at least an annual basis, in accordance with the accounting policies stated in Note 2(q). This process requires an estimation to be made of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units to which the respective assets are allocated.

Share-based payments transactions

The Group measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the value of the equity instruments at the date on which they are granted. The fair value is determined by an independent valuer using a Black-Scholes options pricing model.

Useful lives of assets

The estimation of the useful lives of assets has been based on historical experience as well as lease terms (for leased equipment) and patent terms (for patents). In addition, the condition of the assets is assessed at least annually and considered against the remaining useful life and adjustments to useful lives are made when considered necessary.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (cont.)

(b) Critical judgements in applying the Group's accounting policies

Research and development costs

An intangible asset arising from development expenditure on an internal project is recognised only when the Group can demonstrate the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale, its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset, how the asset will generate future economic benefits, the availability of resources to complete the development and the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

To date, all development costs have been expensed as incurred as their recoverability cannot be regarded as assured. In addition to the costs incurred by the Company's research and development group are also included. The costs of research and development are expensed in full in the period in which they are incurred. The Group will only capitalise its development expenses when specific milestones are met and when the Group is able to demonstrate that future economic benefits are probable.

5. Exploration agreements

CANADA; YUKON TERRITORY

Aurex Property - Mayo Mining District

The Company previously had a 100% interest in this property, which consisted of 155 mineral claims. On August 16, 2001, the Company agreed with Yukon Zinc Corp. ("Yukon Zinc") to accept CAD 84,000, to be paid by the issue of 600,000 common shares in Yukon Zinc, as final settlement for the sale of the property. The property was subsequently sold to StrataGold Corporation which was purchased by Victorian Gold Corp. in June 2009. Simavita retains a 1.5% royalty on the project which Victorian Gold Corp. may purchase from the Company for CAD\$1,000,000.

Revenue Creek Area - Whitehorse Mining District

The Company previously owned 69 mineral claims which it sold to ATAC Resources Limited ("ATAC"), a Canadian public company, on January 16, 2002. The Company agreed to accept 200,000 common shares in ATAC and a cash payment of CAD\$5,000 in final settlement for the transfer of the project. Simavita retains a 1.5% net smelter royalty which ATAC may purchase from the Company for CAD\$600,000.

6. Dividends and distributions

No dividends have been paid since the end of the previous financial year, nor have the Directors recommended that any dividend be paid.

7. Cash and cash equivalents

	March 31, 2014	June 30, 2013
	\$	\$
Cash at bank and on hand	841,628	737,978
Short-term deposits	5,000,190	-
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>5,841,818</u>	<u>737,978</u>

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

	March 31, 2014	June 30, 2013
	\$	\$
8. Trade and other receivables		
Trade receivables	79,280	19,700
GST receivable	110,363	89,190
R&D tax concession receivable	-	1,037,916
Total trade and other receivables	189,643	1,146,806
9. Inventories		
Finished goods and raw materials	513,506	331,873
Total inventories	513,506	331,873
10. Other assets		
Prepayments	75,330	12,312
Deposits	38,984	-
Total other assets	114,314	12,312
11. Property, plant and equipment		
Office equipment, at cost	157,288	164,970
Less: accumulated depreciation	(139,352)	(134,966)
Net office equipment	17,936	30,004
Furniture and fittings, at cost	130,745	130,745
Less: accumulated depreciation	(102,316)	(89,179)
Net furniture and fittings	28,429	41,566
Testing equipment, at cost	36,668	16,888
Less: accumulated depreciation	(18,659)	(12,440)
Net testing equipment	18,009	4,448
Motor vehicles, at cost	42,599	43,082
Less: accumulated depreciation	(42,599)	(35,305)
Net motor vehicles	-	7,777
Rental assets, at cost	177,770	175,799
Less: accumulated depreciation	(117,727)	(75,791)
Net rental assets	60,043	100,008
Total property, plant and equipment	124,417	183,803

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

	March 31, 2014	June 30, 2013
	\$	\$
12. Intangible assets		
Patents, at cost	159,459	145,415
Less: accumulated amortization	(86,766)	(68,730)
Total intangible assets	<u>72,693</u>	<u>76,685</u>
13. Trade and other payables		
Trade payables	316,059	447,907
GST payable	8,689	4,317
Other payables and accruals	371,673	290,553
Total trade and other payables	<u>696,421</u>	<u>742,777</u>
14. Interest-bearing liabilities		
Balance at the beginning of the period	10,147,143	6,631,472
Net repayments of loans in cash	(2,460,786)	3,515,671
Conversion of loans into equity	(7,686,357)	-
Balance at the end of the period	<u>-</u>	<u>10,147,143</u>
<i>Reconciled as follows:</i>		
Current interest-bearing liabilities	-	6,777,465
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities	-	3,369,678
Total interest-bearing liabilities	<u>-</u>	<u>10,147,143</u>
15. Provisions		
Annual leave	155,745	190,199
Total provisions	<u>155,745</u>	<u>190,199</u>

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

16. Share capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value.

Summary of shares issued and outstanding

	Number of shares	Amount \$
Balance at July 1, 2013	5,168,167	18,602,287
Share consolidation (1 for 3)	(3,445,445)	-
Issue of common shares to owners of Simavita Holdings	22,151,434	9,885,511
Issue of common shares for cash	34,892,497	14,305,928
Fair value of shares issued on acquisition of Gtech	-	706,316
Net equity transaction costs	-	(1,961,520)
Balance at March 31, 2014	58,766,653	41,538,522

Summary of warrants outstanding

As at the date of this Report, the following warrants had been granted as part of the Company's capital raisings:

Number	Exercise price	Grant date	Expiry date	Fair value / warrant
1,154,245	\$0.41	January 31, 2014	December 3, 2016	\$0.167

As at the date of this Report, the following warrants had been granted to Medline Industries, Inc. ("Medline") as part of the Company's distribution arrangements with that company (refer notes below the table for further details):

Tranche	Number	Exercise price	Grant date	Expiry date	Fair value / warrant
Tranche One	1,155,298	CAD\$0.42	January 31, 2014	December 6, 2018	\$0.206
Tranche Two	1,444,412	(refer note 1)	January 1, 2015	January 1, 2018	N/A
Tranche Three	1,444,412	(refer note 2)	January 1, 2016	January 1, 2018	N/A

Notes:

- Tranche Two has an exercise price equal to the greater of (i) CAD\$0.504, as may be adjusted; or (ii) the volume-weighted average closing price of the common shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange and each other stock exchange upon which the Company's common shares are traded for the 30 days prior to the date of exercise.
- Tranche Three has an exercise price equal to the greater of: (i) CAD\$0.604, as may be adjusted; or (ii) the volume-weighted average closing price of the common shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange and each other stock exchange upon which the Company's common shares are traded for the 30 days prior to the date of exercise.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

16. Share capital (cont.)

Summary of warrants outstanding (cont.)

The right to purchase common shares in Tranches Two and Three are subject to the condition precedent that Medline meets the Extended Sales Volumes for the Contract Year (each as defined in the Distribution Agreement by and between Medline and the Group dated October 10, 2013, as amended by a Deed of Affirmation and Variation dated November 11, 2013).

All warrants vested immediately on the date of grant.

Summary of options outstanding

As at the date of this Report, the following options were outstanding:

Number	Exercise price	Grant date	Expiry date	Fair value / option
1,469,166	\$0.41	January 31, 2014	December 3, 2016	\$0.167
2,469,166	\$0.52	January 31, 2014	December 3, 2016	\$0.137
1,469,166	\$0.65	January 31, 2014	December 3, 2016	\$0.110
1,469,166	\$0.82	January 31, 2014	December 3, 2016	\$0.086

All options vested immediately on the date of grant.

	March 31, 2014	June 30, 2013
	\$	\$
17. Reserves		
Share-based payments reserve	2,276,913	974,580
Other reserve	499,445	499,445
Foreign currency reserve	(23,035)	(4,045)
Total reserves	<u>2,753,323</u>	<u>1,469,980</u>

18. Related party transactions

Up until December 3, 2013, the Company was a subsidiary of Genetic Technologies Limited (“GTG”), a public company listed on both the ASX (code: GTG) and NASDAQ (ticker: GENE). During the period under review, there were minor expenses incurred by GTG on the Company’s behalf that were subsequently reimbursed.

Details of amounts paid by the Company during the period ended March 31, 2014 to related parties, or to parties associated with them, have been disclosed in the accompanying Management Discussion and Analysis under the heading Related Party Transactions.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

19. Commitments and contingencies

As at March 31, 2014, the Group had no commitments or contingencies. However, subsequent to balance date, two operating leases relating to the following premises were executed by the Group:

Location	Landlord	Use	Date of expiry of lease	Minimum payments (\$)
Level 13, 54 Miller Street North Sydney, N.S.W. 2060 Australia	54 Miller Property Pty. Ltd.	Office	June 30, 2018	865,470
Level 40, 140 William Street Melbourne, Victoria 3000 Australia	ServCorp Pty. Ltd.	Office	May 11, 2015	39,790
			Total	<u>905,260</u>

20. Segment information

The Group has one reportable business segment being the sale of products and services associated with the assessment and management of urinary incontinence. As at balance date, the Group's only geographic segment was Australia.

21. Acquisition of Simavita Holdings Limited

On July 29, 2013, the Company announced that it had executed a Scheme Merger Agreement (the "Agreement") with Simavita Holdings Limited ("Simavita Holdings"). Pursuant to the Agreement, a meeting of the Company's shareholders (the "Meeting") was held on November 20, 2013 to approve the issue of new shares by the Company to the Simavita Holdings shareholders to acquire 100% of the issued capital of Simavita Holdings (the "Merger"). The Merger was implemented by way of a scheme of arrangement under the Australian Corporations Act.

At the Meeting held on November 20, 2013, various resolutions were passed by the shareholders pursuant to which:

1. The Company completed a consolidation of its share capital on the basis on one post-consolidation share for every three pre-consolidation shares such that the number of shares on issue was reduced from 5,168,167 to 1,722,722.
2. The Company changed its business as a result of it issuing a total of 57,053,931 post-consolidation shares to the shareholders of Simavita, following which Simavita became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The transaction was accounted for as an asset acquisition.
3. The Company changed its name from Gtech International Resources Limited to Simavita Limited.
4. The Company continued into British Columbia under the *British Columbia Corporations Act* and adopted constating documents that comply with the BCBCA.
5. The Company adopted certain changes to its Stock Option Plan and subsequently issued certain options and warrants (refer Note 16).

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

21. Acquisition of Simavita Holdings Limited (cont.)

6. Dr. Malcolm R. Brandon and Alison J. Mew were not re-elected as Directors of the Company.
7. Maxwell C. Lloyd-Jones, Philippa M. Lewis, Ari B. Bergman, Peter C. Cook and Damien M. Haakman were all appointed as Directors of the Company, with Mr. Lloyd-Jones being appointed as Chairman and Ms. Lewis being appointed as CEO. Subsequently, Mr. Lloyd-Jones resigned and Mr. Cook was appointed as Chairman.
8. The Company resumed trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "SV".

As disclosed in Note 16, a total of \$14,305,928 was raised by the Group during the period from the issue of common shares as part of the acquisition of Simavita Holdings. These funds were used to repay existing debts of the Company, expand the Group's operations in the US market, meet the costs of the transaction and provide on-going working capital.

22. Fair value measurements

Classification of financial instruments

IFRS 13 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value, as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's financial assets as at March 31, 2014, measured at their respective carrying amounts, are set out in the table below:

	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	5,841,818
Trade and other receivables	189,643
Other assets	114,314
	<hr/>
Total financial assets	6,145,775
	<hr/>

The fair values of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the short term nature of these instruments. The fair value of accounts payable as at March 31, 2014 was \$696,421.

23. Subsequent events

As disclosed in Note 19 above, subsequent to balance date, the Company executed operating leases in respect of office premises in Sydney and Melbourne. Apart from these transactions, there were no events that have occurred subsequent to balance date that have not been disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements or the accompanying Management, Discussion and Analysis.

SIMAVITA LIMITED

(formerly GTECH INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES LIMITED)

(the “Company”)

Management Discussion and Analysis

(Form 51-102F1)

For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2014

The following Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of the results and financial position of the Company for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2014 should be read in conjunction with the information provided in the Company’s Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2014 (“Financial Statements”) and the material contained herein.

Unless otherwise noted, all currency amounts contained in this MD&A and in the Financial Statements are stated in Australian dollars. The information presented in the Financial Statements is prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

DATE

This MD&A is dated May 29, 2014.

OVERALL PERFORMANCE

Acquisition of Simavita Holdings

On July 29, 2013, the Company announced that it had executed a Scheme Merger Agreement (“Agreement”) with Sydney-based company Simavita Holdings Limited (“Simavita Holdings”). Pursuant to the Agreement, a meeting of the Company’s shareholders (the “Meeting”) was held on November 20, 2013 to approve the issue of new shares by the Company to the Simavita Holdings shareholders to acquire 100% of the issued capital of Simavita Holdings (the “Merger”). The Merger was subsequently implemented by way of a scheme of arrangement under the Australian Corporations Act.

At the Meeting held on November 20, 2013, a number of resolutions were passed by the Company’s shareholders pursuant to which:

1. The Company undertook a consolidation of its share capital on the basis of one post-consolidation share for every three pre-consolidation shares such that the number of shares on issue was reduced from 5,168,167 to 1,722,722.
2. The Company changed its business as a result of it issuing a total of 56,053,772 post-consolidation shares to the shareholders of Simavita Holdings, following which Simavita Holdings became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The transaction was accounted for as an asset acquisition.
3. The Company changed its name from Gtech International Resources Limited to Simavita Limited.
4. The Company continued into British Columbia under the *British Columbia Corporations Act* and adopted constating documents that comply with the BCBCA.
5. The Company adopted certain changes to its Stock Option Plan.
6. Dr. Malcolm R. Brandon and Alison J. Mew were not re-elected as Directors of the Company.
7. Maxwell C. Lloyd-Jones, Philippa M. Lewis, Ari B. Bergman, Peter C. Cook and Damien M. Haakman were appointed as Directors of the Company, with Mr. Lloyd-Jones being appointed as Chairman and Ms. Lewis being appointed as CEO. Thomas G. Howitt continued in his role as Director and Secretary.
8. The Company resumed trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “SV”.

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (cont.)

Acquisition of Simavita Holdings (cont.)

Subsequent to the Company's resumption of trading on the TSX-V, the following events occurred:

1. On January 31, 2014, the Company granted a total of 6,876,664 stock options to certain Directors under its Stock Option Plan. Each option vested immediately and is exercisable at any time up to, and including, December 3, 2016. The exercise prices of the options that were granted are as follows: 1,469,166 options have an exercise price of \$0.41 each; 2,469,166 options have an exercise price of \$0.52 each; 1,469,166 options have an exercise price of \$0.65 each; and 1,469,166 options have an exercise price of \$0.82 each.
2. Also on January 31, 2014, the Company issued a total of 1,154,245 common share purchase warrants (the "Broker Warrants") to Lodge Corporate Pty. Ltd., which are exercisable at a price of \$0.41 each up until December 3, 2016. These Broker Warrants were issued in connection with: (a) the completion of the prospectus offering by Simavita Holdings (the company which was acquired by the Company) pursuant to which approximately \$13.9 million was raised; and (b) the completion of the prospectus offering by Simavita Limited pursuant to which approximately \$406,000 was raised.
3. The Company also issued on January 31, 2014 a total of 1,155,298 non-transferable common share purchase warrants (the "Medline Warrants") to Medline Industries, Inc. ("Medline") in connection with a US exclusive distribution agreement between Simavita Holdings and Medline dated October 10, 2012. The first tranche of 1,155,298 Medline Warrants vested immediately at an exercise price of CAD\$0.42 per share. The Company also agreed to grant two further tranches of options to Medline. A second tranche comprises 1,444,412 Medline Warrants which will vest, subject to the satisfaction of certain performance requirements, on January 1, 2015. These Medline Warrants will have an exercise price of the greater of CAD\$0.504 per share or the 30-day volume weighted average price ("VWAP"). A third tranche comprises 1,444,412 Medline Warrants which will vest, subject to the satisfaction of certain performance requirements, on January 1, 2016. These Medline Warrants will have an exercise price of the greater of CAD\$0.604 per share or the 30-day VWAP.
4. On January 31, 2014, Maxwell Lloyd-Jones resigned as Chairman and a Director of the Company. In his place, Peter Cook was appointed as the Company's new Chairman. As previously announced, Mr. Cook was elected to the Board of the Company at the annual and special meeting of shareholders of the Company held on November 20, 2013.
5. On February 11, 2014, the Company received conditional approval from the Australian Securities Exchange ("ASX") for quotation of its CHESSE Depository receipts ("CDIs") on the ASX Official list. The Company received final approval from ASX on February 18, 2014, with trading of its CDIs commencing under the code SVA at 10:30 am (Sydney time) on February 20, 2014.
6. On February 19, 2014, the Company issued a total of 990,159 common shares at an issue price of \$0.41 per share which raised a total of \$405,965, before the payment of associated costs.
7. On February 28, 2014, the Company announced that Thomas G. Howitt had resigned as a Director of the Company (effective as from April 14, 2014) and that he would take up the executive position of Chief Financial Officer. Mr. Howitt will also continue in the position of Company Secretary.

Previous activities

Previously, the Company was a junior resource company engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in British Columbia and the Yukon Territory. The Company still retains a 1.5% net smelter royalty on the Aurex Property which Stratagold Corporation may purchase at any time for \$1,000,000. The Company also owned 69 mineral claims, which it sold on January 16, 2002 to ATAC Resources Limited ("ATAC"). The Company agreed to accept 200,000 common shares in ATAC and a cash payment of \$5,000 in final settlement for the transfer of the project. These shares were then subsequently sold by the Company during the fiscal year ended April 30, 2004. The Company retains a 1.5% net smelter royalty which ATAC may purchase from the Company for \$600,000.

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (cont.)

Results from operations

The Company received clearance from the US Food and Drug Administration in August 2013, enabling it to market its urinary incontinence assessment and management product, SIM™, in the US market. The Company has subsequently carried out successful trials of the product at a number of sites in the US and distribution of the product has now commenced in collaboration with the Company's exclusive US distribution partner, Medline Industries, Inc.

During the previous period, the Company successfully completed its fourth generation platform development, including regulatory testing, and released it for live site trials. This latest version eliminates costly bespoke network infrastructure and embraces a rapid deployment approach leveraging WiFi technology. Based on the positive results of the live trials, the Company has commenced rolling out its fourth generation SIM™ technology to customers in both the US and Australian markets. Completion of this rollout to existing customers is expected to occur during the quarter ending June 2014.

The Group reported a net loss for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2014 of \$9,624,691, compared to a net loss of \$6,387,179 for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2013. The loss for the current period, however, included significant one-off expenses including a share-based payments expense in respect of warrants and options granted as part of the Company's recent listing (\$1,302,333) and transaction expenses associated with the Company's acquisition by Gtech International Resources Limited and subsequent dual stock exchange listings (\$1,985,330). After deducting these two amounts, the adjusted loss for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2014 would have fallen to \$6,337,028, or approximately the same as the loss for previous corresponding period.

Finance costs incurred fell by 58% during the period under review, from \$774,567 in 2013 to only \$320,694 in 2014, as the Company repaid outstanding liabilities via the conversion of debt into equity and the repayment of loans from the proceeds of the Company's various capital raisings. It is anticipated that, in the coming quarter, these costs will be nominal following the complete repayment of all interest-bearing liabilities.

Revenue generated by the Group during the nine-month period ended March 31, 2014 was \$254,121. Revenue for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2013 was \$279,187. This fall in revenue was due to a focus on the completion of the Company's Generation 4 SIM™ product for launch in the US market rather than on further sales of earlier Generation 3 products in Australia. In addition, as existing customers transitioned from the earlier Generation 3 product to the more advanced Generation 4 product, the number of incontinence assessments performed fell during that time resulting in a temporary fall in sales and revenue. With the completion of the rollout of the Generation 4 product during the June quarter and the addition of new customers in both the US and Australian marketplaces, it is anticipated that sales revenue will grow in the coming quarters.

The transition to the Company's new Generation 4 product brings with it a new revenue model which is more heavily focussed on the sale of consumable products and less impacted by the sale of hardware associated with the now-superseded Generation 3 product. As a result, cost of sales is expected to improve with an associated increase in gross margin in future reporting periods.

During the period ended March 31, 2014, receivables fell significantly following the collection of a payment made under the R&D tax rebate scheme. It is expected that a further receivable under the scheme, potentially in the order of \$1 million, will be recorded in the Company's balance sheet as at year-end on June 30, 2014. Finally, inventories continue to increase as the Company manufactures products to satisfy its contractual obligations under its distribution agreement with Medline Industries, Inc. in the US.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following is a comparison of revenue and earnings for the previous three quarters ended March 31, 2014, being the information contained in the first condensed interim financial statements prepared by the Company since its reverse takeover of Simavita Holdings Limited.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS (cont.)

Financial information is prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and is reported in Australian dollars.

Quarter ended	Total revenues \$	Net profit/(loss) \$	Net profit/(loss) per share \$
March 31, 2014	102,838	(4,406,615)	(0.08)
December 31, 2013	75,957	(2,865,887)	(0.05)
September 30, 2013	75,326	(2,352,189)	(0.16)

LIQUIDITY

The Group incurred total expenses of \$9,835,343 during the nine-month period ended March 31, 2014 and net cash outflows from operations during the same period of \$7,000,895. As at March 31, 2014, the Company had working capital of \$6,004,225. As such, the Company believes that it has sufficient funds to meet its current working capital requirements.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Up until December 3, 2013, the Company was a subsidiary of Genetic Technologies Limited, a public company listed on both the Australian Securities Exchange (code: GTG) and NASDAQ Capital Market (ticker: GENE). During the period under review, there were minor expenses incurred by Genetic Technologies on the Company's behalf that were subsequently reimbursed.

During the period ended March 31, 2014, the following amounts were paid by the Company to the related parties stated below or to parties related to them:

1. **Peter C. Cook**, Chairman and Director. Mr. Cook received Director's fees of \$15,369.
2. **Philippa M. Lewis**, Director and CEO. Ms. Lewis received salary of \$175,000, allowances of \$35,000 and superannuation contributions of \$25,900. In addition, fees and bonuses of \$268,981 were paid to Dumur Asia Pacific Pty. Ltd., a company associated with Ms. Lewis, together with commission payments of \$208,500 in respect of the Company's capital raising. Personal life insurance premiums in respect of Ms. Lewis totalling \$21,214 were also paid by the Company.
3. **Ari B. Bergman**, Director. Mr. Bergman received Director's fees of \$35,000. In addition, loans made to the Company by Estley Pty. Ltd., a company associated with Mr. Bergman, together with interest, were repaid by the Company. The total amount paid was \$205,234.
4. **Damien M. Haakman**, Director. Mr. Haakman received Director's fees of \$70,420. In addition, loans made to the Company by Dussman Pty. Ltd., a company associated with Mr. Haakman, together with interest, were repaid by the Company. The total amount paid was \$1,033,803. Finally, Dussman Pty. Ltd. also received commission payments of \$180,000 in respect of the Company's capital raising.
5. **Maxwell C. Lloyd-Jones**, Former Chairman and Director. Mr. Lloyd-Jones received Director's fees of \$50,500. In addition, loans made to the Company by Wolsey Pty. Ltd., a company associated with Mr. Lloyd-Jones, together with interest, were repaid by the Company. The total amount paid was \$74,103.
6. **Phillip Johnstone**, Former Director. Mr. Johnstone received Director's fees of \$41,636 and consulting fees of \$95,500. In addition, loans made to the Company by Carluke Pastoral Co. Pty. Ltd., a company associated with Mr. Johnstone, together with interest, were repaid by the Company. The total amount paid was \$59,499.

The loans that were repaid during the period ended March 31, 2014 had been advanced to the Company to provide it with sufficient working capital to fund its continuing operations until such time as the transaction with the former Gtech International Resources Limited and its major fundraising could be completed.

CAPITAL RESOURCES

As detailed above, the Company believes that it has sufficient financial resources to pay its ongoing administrative expenses and to meet its liabilities for the ensuing year.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements in place as of March 31, 2014.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

During the period ended March 31, 2014, the Company changed some of its accounting policies as the result of new or revised accounting standards which became effective for the annual reporting period commencing on July 1, 2013. The affected policies are IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* and IFRS 11 *Joint Arrangements*. The Company has assessed there to be no material impact arising from these changes.

Other new standards that are applicable for the first time for the period ended March 31, 2014 are IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement* and IFRS (2009-2011 *Project Cycle*). These standards have introduced new disclosures for the interim report but did not affect the Group's accounting policies or any of the amounts recognized in the financial statements.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

The Company only invests in cash deposits with large banks that are considered to be low risk.

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

As detailed under the heading "Overall Performance", there were a number of changes to the Board as a result of the acquisition by the Company of Simavita Holdings. As at the date of this MD&A, the names of the Directors and Officers of the Company are:

Peter C. Cook	Chairman and Director
Philippa M. Lewis	Director and CEO
Ari B. Bergman	Director
Damien M. Haakman	Director
Thomas G. Howitt	CFO and Secretary

The Company is dependent on a number of key Directors and Officers. Loss of any of those persons could have an adverse affect on the Company. The Company maintains "key-man" insurance in respect of Ms. Lewis as CEO.

OTHER INFORMATION

Additional Disclosure for Venture Issuers without Significant Revenue

General and administrative costs were \$2,278,440 for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2014, as compared to \$2,026,254 for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2013. Included in the general and administrative costs of \$2,278,440 for the period under review were the following material expenses: legal fees (\$842,872), travel and accommodation (\$410,583) and consulting fees (\$364,477).

Prior to its acquisition of Simavita Holdings, no significant external investor relations activities were carried out by the Company. The Company maintains a web site at www.simavita.com, which gives shareholders the opportunity to review published financial reports, news releases, corporate profiles, project details and other information.

Other information relating to the Company may be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value.

Summary of shares issued and outstanding

	Number of shares	Amount \$
Balance at July 1, 2013	5,168,167	18,602,287
Share consolidation (1 for 3)	(3,445,445)	-
Issue of common shares to owners of Simavita Holdings	22,151,434	9,885,511
Issue of common shares for cash	34,892,497	14,305,928
Fair value of shares issued on acquisition of Gtech	-	706,316
Net equity transaction costs	-	(1,961,520)
Balance at the date of this MD&A	<u>58,766,653</u>	<u>41,538,522</u>

Summary of options outstanding

As at the date of this MD&A, there was a total of 6,876,664 options over common shares in the Company outstanding (refer Note 16 of the attached financial statements for details).

Summary of warrants outstanding

As at the date of this MD&A, there was a total of 2,309,543 warrants over common shares in the Company outstanding. Also as at the date of this MD&A, warrants had been granted to Medline Industries, Inc. ("Medline") as part of the Company's distribution arrangements with that company (refer Note 16 of the attached financial statements for details).

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A contains certain statements that may be deemed "forward-looking statements". All statements in this release, other than statements of historical fact, that address future acquisitions and events or developments that the Company expects to occur, are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts and are generally, but not always, identified by the words "expects", "plans", "anticipates", "believes", "intends", "estimates", "projects", "potential" and similar expressions, or that events or conditions "will", "would", "may", "could" or "should" occur.

Forward-looking statements in this document include statements regarding possible future acquisitions (including opportunities in the biotechnology sector), spending plans and possible financing plans. Although the Company believes the expectations expressed in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, such statements are not guarantees of future performance and actual results may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements.

Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in forward-looking statements include market conditions, availability of capital and financing, general economic, market or business conditions, and availability of possible acquisition opportunities on favourable terms. Investors are cautioned that any such statements are not guarantees of future performance and actual results or developments may differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are based on the beliefs, estimates and opinions of the Company's management on the date the statements are made.

Except as required by securities laws, the Company undertakes no obligation to update these forward-looking statements in the event that management's beliefs, estimates or opinions, or other factors, should change. These statements are based on a number of assumptions, including assumptions regarding general business and economic conditions, the state of the legal and regulatory environment in which the Company operates, the ability of the Company to satisfy regulatory requirements and the availability of capital and financing for the Company's operations and contemplated or proposed transactions on satisfactory terms.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

“Peter C. Cook”

PETER C. COOK
Chairman and Director

“Philippa M. Lewis”

PHILIPPA M. LEWIS
Director and Chief Executive Officer